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Board of Adjustment

Brevard County Government Center

2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Building C, Commission Room, Viera, Florida

Agenda
Wednesday, March 20, 2024

Call To Order 1:30 PM

Approval of Minutes - January 17 & February 21, 2024

G. Public Hearings

G.1.

G.2.

G.3.

G.4.

G.5.

G.6.

G.7.

Christopher Strozier requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code,
for lot width in an RU-1-11 zoning classification. (23V00047) (Tax Account 2511433)
(District 2)

Steve and Lisa Barnes request a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County
Code, for a principal structure in an RU-1-13 zoning classification. (24V00002) (Tax
Account 2956450) (District 3)

James Rowan and Saralane Sengel requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard
County Code, for a principal structure in an RU-2-15 zoning classification. (24v00003)
(Tax Account 2435723) (District 2)

Gary Lee Collar and Susan Collar Trust requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI,
Brevard County Code, for a boat dock and moored watercraft at the dock in an EU
zoning classification. (24V00004) (Tax Account 2609578) (District 4)

Ronald Robin requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for an
accessory structure in a PUD zoning classification. (24V00006) (Tax Account 2614560)

O’Kane Family Trust (Gwyn & Anne O’Kane) requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI,
Brevard County Code, for a boat dock and watercraft in an RU-1-13 zoning
classification. (24V00005) (Tax Account 2519529) (District 2)

Kevin and Torri Downs requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County
Code, for a accessory structures in an EU zoning classification. (23V00033) (Tax Account
2606220) (District 4)

Public Comment

Adjournment
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Board of Adjustment Agenda March 20, 2024

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes,
persons needing special accommodations or an interpreter to participate in the proceedings,
please notify the Planning and Development Department no later than 48 hours prior to the
meeting at (321) 633-2069.

Assisted listening system receivers are available for the hearing impaired and can be obtained
from SCGTV staff at the meeting. We respectfully request that ALL ELECTRONIC ITEMS
and CELL PHONE REMAIN OFF while the Planning and Zoning Board is in session. Thank
You.

This meeting will be broadcast live on Space Coast Government Television (SCGTV) on
Spectrum Cable Channel 499, Comcast (North Brevard) Cable Channel 51, and Comcast
(South Brevard) Cable Channel 13 and AT&T U-verse Channel 99. SCGTV will also replay
this meeting during the coming month on its 24-hour video server nights, weekends, and
holidays. Check the SCGTV website for daily program updates at http://www.brevardfl.gov.
The Agenda may be viewed at: http://www.brevardfl.gov/Board Meetings
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Public Hearing

G.1. 3/20/2024

Subject:
Christopher Strozier requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for lot width in an RU-
1-11 zoning classification. (23V00047) (Tax Account 2511433) (District 2)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for the lot width in an RU-1-11 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Christopher D. Strozier requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, Section 62-1340(5)
(a), to permit a variance of 10 ft. from the required 75-ft. minimum lot width in an RU-1-11 (Single-Family
Residential) zoning classification. Currently zoned RU-1-9 (Single-Family Residential). The property is 0.31
acres, located on the west side of Kaiser Road, approx. 203 ft. south of Smith Road. (2466 Kaiser Road, Mims)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
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' l Planning and Development Department

f 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ reva rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024
DATE: February 27, 2024

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS RE-ADVERTISED FROM THE JANUARY 17, 2024, BOA
MEETING. THIS ITEM NEEDED TO BE RE-ADERTISED DUE TO AN ERROR IN THE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE WARRANTY DEED.

DISTRICT 1

1. (23v00047) Christopher D. Strozier requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard
County Code, Section 62-1340(5)(a), to permit a variance of 10 ft. from the required 75-ft.
minimum lot width in an RU-1-11 (Single-Family Residential) zoning classification. The parcel
is currently zoned RU-1-9 (Single-Family Residential). This request represents the applicant’s
request to legitimize an existing parcel to be rezoned. The applicant states that the parcel was
subdivided into its current configuration on February 28, 1960, by a previous owner and the
current RU-1-9 zoning classification is not consistent/compatible with the Residential 4 (RES 4)
Future Land Use classification. This request equates to a 13% deviation of what the code
allows. There are no variances to the minimum lot width requirement in the immediate area.
There is no code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning and
Development Department. If the Board approves the variance, it may want to limit its approval
as depicted on the survey provided by the applicant with a date of 10/27/2020.
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VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the request due to a Code Enforcement action?

Yes. If Yes, indicate case nurmber , and

name of contractor

No.

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means
that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property
under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds
for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may
be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable
return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney
for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

M That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the applicable zoning culj.blfmahon
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(2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:
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(3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning
classification:
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(4) That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under the provisions of this
chapter and wI constlt e unne essary and undue hagdship on the applicant:
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(5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building or structure; )
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(6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and that such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to

ihe public weltare: /’}5 %0 é@/ ‘l‘Lﬂ /)\’AI\J ‘7‘0 j(’./’t?z'm 1 2. € 7‘/6’1
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I understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and that each of
these conditions have been discussed wjtfl me by the below-signed zoning representative. | am fully
aware that it is my responsibility to pr omplete compliance with the aforementioned criteria.

Signature of applicant (/
- <~
Signature of planner WW_
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Public Hearing

G.2. 3/20/2024

Subject:

Steve and Lisa Barnes request a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a principal
structure in an RU-1-13 zoning classification. (24V00002) (Tax Account 2956450) (District 3)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a principal structure in an RU-1-13 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Steve and Lisa Barnes request a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, as follows: 1.) Section
62-1340(5)(a), to permit a variance of 2 ft. from the required 7.5-ft side (East) setback for a principal structure
in an RU-1-13 (Single-Family Residential) zoning classification. The property is 0.23 acres, located on the north
side of Beverly Court, approx. 475 ft. west of Hiawatha Way. (310 Beverly Ct., Melbourne Beach)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
powered by Legistar™
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l l Planning and Development Department

’ 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ re\/a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024

DATE: February 27, 2024

DISTRICT 3

2. (24Vv00002) Steve Cary Barnes and Lisa Marie Barnes requests a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, as follows: 1.) Section 62-1340(5)(a), to permit a variance of
2 ft. from the required 7.5-ft side (East) setback for a primary structure in an RU-1-13 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning classification. This request represents the applicants’ request to
build an attached garage addition to their house. The applicants state with the width of their lot
and the location of the house, they are limited on spacing for the proposed addition. This
request equates to a 27% deviation of what the code allows. There are no variances to the
minimum setback requirement for the principal structure in the immediate area. There is no
code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning and Development
Department. If the Board approves the variance, it may want to limit its approval as depicted
on the survey provided by the applicant with a revision date of 12/11/2023.
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ZONING MAP
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VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the request due to a Code Enforcement action?

Yes. If Yes, indicate case number , and

(R

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

name of contractor

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means
that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property
under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds
for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may
be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable
return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney
for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

(1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the applicable zoning classification: )
e adddtion ot an attadnec Garage 1S Nwdint 4o 'Pvc\fhi— o vehicle
from shrm damade Yo inclode Nricnes and @ large oak: res_ad ‘iff('(-'j-’flr e
oW pz’isp{’r"ﬁj. Repais have Gean wiade i 4o velicle e have barrowed our-
\r'm%\nbor% \acge Gaage. wien QVa ke Yo parke oo Yk bt Hais now lnas
ended astney Currerniy Wove an RV filliney, His ]aqu- Quracke.,
(2) , That the special conditions and circumstances do not résult from the actions of the applicant:
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(3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning

e ol He %fﬁ%mdiﬁm 15 net o Special prvi lege_acd the
(eaueded LB%*J\/Eﬂnmﬁ il only Dovide, ‘p.fo{f\ﬁfm I a0r ninperty
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4) That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the appllcant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zonlng classification under the provisions of this
chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant:

Ance oo ot size 1S O £ast o west, we are very himded on

“pacing afer conalenng the 157 sethacks. we dre. Simphy reouesting
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That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
_ﬂ e land, building or structure:
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(6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and that such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare:
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| understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and that each of
these conditions have been discussed with me by the below-signed zoning representative. | am fully
aware that it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the aforementioned criteria.

/
Signature of applicant /é«"ﬂ ('-‘*'? //‘34 W
Signature of planner / @/

10


kristen.champion
Typewritten Text
10


6T

STEVE CARY BARNES AND LISA MARIE BARNES

PUBLIC CANAL
12" WOOD POST-
(TYPICAL) § "7 o
VINYL DECK N BOAT !
07 o [ ol ORDINARY HiGH
\ S88°29'15%; " 3 VAT LN S
- .
N 25.1° Loy owwn SEAWALL~ 81.00 [ 500
FENCE END -
Pao.r' OFF j Tl _ Se— . T ; ——HO0D SEAWALL
gy tiygd | 1 xZ2 SREmENTON arenr X 27 22 X0 1 [®=roc o 500
CA.P(/NO IZ)& 1*.5’[_ . . I J_ Zei22¥ | | SET 1/2° IR &
‘J. | 2 <> 2&4 = | / CAFP PLS #5383
_ S FENCE END
o wip;_ﬁm 25 s woon 0 | 'S z ON UNE
. il woop pEck QLI s7ees \_ | SN
s fl“-B’ = 287 FLOOD £
o e ZONE AE | § —
S | S, BASE 5.0 e
o | - 6.2 H o
[<] —_—
- I g woop S
) DECK O
| v~
. i
FENCE ' l. 24.0 FENCE
ON UNE 3 FLORIDA 0.4’ OFF
i ROOM A
Lor 33 /’ R R :
_ % 24.0
i BLOCK ¢ g o j Lor 35
. LOCK ¢
22 2 | I ONE_STORY
sls E: |o RESIDENCE
iy W | i
gl¢ = (CITY WATER)
= o
15 of |1 U =
§ § .;' | 280" .
60 | 3
olo N ! | iy —COVERED
ol =~ 8] “T conc o]
zIz Q L — 24.3" , | °
219 > ,14.5 e T — — —25est— — l.l.;/ S
S [[ s
sle [ Wy 8 S
3lz N Lor 4 P 7 3
= - 16" CONC. oKX ¢ N
@ 9 N DRIVEWAY ’/‘"
— 140.41° = /I'm-gg
ND. 1/2° IR & ™~ FND. 474" CM.| P 1
CAP FLS 45383 (No D) : N88°29°15"W (5, 91.00’ cone. FND‘(‘-""' CM.  727.00°
- NO ID)
] POWER
it P FND. 5/8" IR
5! oLE I o'y
@l | (065, 02w
| / =i I s
i EDGE OF PAVEMENT i
| 19
| -
I
R
—¢ — — - ! _
BEVERLY COURT
(50" R/W)
SURVEY PREPARED FOR: _ ’ .

DESCRIPTION: LOT 34, BLOCK C, SECTION 3 SUNNYLAND BEACH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 19, PAGE 1, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

—_

WESTERLY R/W LINE
(50" R/W)

HIAWATHA WAY

FND, 1 P
NO 1D)

AAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES,

ACCORDING TO FLOOD | GENERAL NOTES:
INSURANCE RATE MAP | 1. THIS SURVEY AND DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED TO CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE STANDARD OF PRACTICE (5.8.) - BASIS OF EEA/?INGPR
#12009C 0711 H, DATED | AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS IN CHAPTER 5J—17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE %) - gfﬁﬁ“’?ﬂ) Ay
JANUARY 29 2021 THIS CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES. fD) — DEED T.B.0.—TO BE
PROPERTY IS LOCATED |2-_THIS SURVEY AND DRAWING IS FOR THE SOLE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES NAMED HEREON AND FOR THE R~ IRON ROD DETERMINED
WITHIN FLOOD ZONE AE. | SPECIFIC PURPOSE AS NOTED, AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON BY ANY OTHER ENTITY. AND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE|', = = IRON PIPE
o — NAIL AND DISC
BASE 40" & 5.0° UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. e - R
: : 3. THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND THE SEAL OF THE FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR, C.M. - CONCRETE MONUMENT
(NAVD 88) AND REPRODUCTION OF THIS DRAWING WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE SURVEYOR IS HEREBY FORBIDDEN. PRM  — PERMANENT REFERENCE MARKER
TYPE OF SURVEY: 4. NO OPINION OF TITLE OR OWNERSHIP IS HEREBY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BY THE SURVEYOR. o e LB
BOUNDARY 5. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FROM INFORMATION FURNISHED TO THE SURVEYOR BY THE CLIENT, = - DELTA o o EXISTING
- - AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS EITHER RECORDED OR IMPLIED. B GRADES
SCALE: 17 = 20 6. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED DATUM AND ON THE LINE SHOWN AS BEING THE BASIS OF BEARINGS. ND.  Founp
A—— 7. NO UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN LOCATED UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. CH — CHORD LENGTH
i P.O.B.— POINT OF BEGINNING
REVISION: 8. /I:\'/%t;_tl/_g TIONS, IF SHOWN, ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 UNLESS OTHERWISE e e
REVISION: M ) i PT  — POINT OF TANGENCY
e rion 9. 'NO WELLS" AND "NO SEPTICS" ARE DEFINITIONS TO SHOW AN ATTEMPT BY THE SURVEYOR TO LOCATE POSSIBLE | P — POINT OF INTERSECTION
Ay EXISTING WELLS AND SEPTICS, HOWEVER NONE WERE FOUND USING STANDARD SURVEY LOCATING EQUIPMENT. ';% A TS
ISTON: .
REVISION: PLOT PLAN 12—11-23 3970”/” TON ROAD, WEST MELBOURNE, FL 32904 L.5. #6623 Tl - ol ol
REVISION: ASBUILT 07-13—18 3 765—811 7 .. = . ) A LF.  — LINEAR FEET
PHONE: (32!_2788_, 8{19 FAX: .(321)952—-9771 EMAIL: frontdesk@aals rvey.com |ir - uneakrecr
N —716— i - el ” D.E.  — DRAINAGE EASEMENT
FIELD DATE: 11—-16-17 ,\\ 5 s ﬂ.-r S SR
SECTION 25, ~ E PO ZZNC - ggj/\%épmﬂoop
b - 1 d —
TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, o3 A h:‘m R.C.P. — REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
RANGE 38 EAST > R R e S C‘.Aéf.P — CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
— CENTERLINE
W. POWSHOK DANIEL D. GARNER
A 0y 1B ~ LICENSED BUSINESS
PROJECT #38625 PLS. No. 5355 P.LS No. 6189 PLS — PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

17



kristen.champion
Typewritten Text
17


0¢

PUBLIC CANAL
12" WOOD POST
(TYPICAL) P 77 o
v DECK :' : o h :' ORDINARY HIGH
S88°29'15°E|” " * e
o, podt | wvn seamwau

®

WNYL'DECK
\ stoo’ | o

STEVE CARY BARNES AND LISA MARIE BARNES

FENCE END ] Y
or o - N—— 425 27 ; WOOD SEAWALL
P.OL @ 10500° 2 e ¥ I Y S & ) =
FND. 5/8" 1 & | '_** 32 jRemENTION arens *j‘; % o ~——P.0L © 105.00’
ol 22 27 L2 SET 1/2° IR &
(No D) ’ 27 e Sy 4 25 CAP PL/S #5383
. xq FENCE END
-9 ““’“;.%ff“‘ 225 % —— % ON LINE
e woop peck QI swEps \_ j
o 4.6 — o
S B ZONE AE -
o | ~. BASE 5.0° e
. 16.2' :
S A RS M
o0 S FLoop- % %
™~ , ' b DEck N /}aNE AE & O
| BASE 4.0" i
FENCE- l | 4.0 ; HFENGE
NNy | FLORDA & 0.4’ OFF
—O——] o ROOM = X —
— Aw | . 240’
BLOCK C© G T 2 240
b fi S @ ook ¢
0l 3
2% 5| g ONE STORY idng
ol = I G RESIDENCE % W.
N b o
g § P:' © (CITY WATER) b N| l
IR 5 ] ] 1.80" F
. !
IS A , | 280" 0
218 Q 6.0° 240" | X
ale o ' l of __L-coverep )
alla v S| “1 conc | ™
¥ a ° L - 24.3 ) _] :..
F{ES -3 ,M.a oG — — —25BSL— — — {u/ S
gL l a |
[ ) - N %
&[N l [ "] W)
zl2 A LOT 34 P 7 3
2R < 16° CONC. BLOCK C b
SIS N DRIVEWAY 0
ald ’/
— pran |
ND. 1/2" IR & ~ FND. 4%4” CM. |
® 2
CAP PLS 45383 (wo D) : N88°29 15”W(B.B.) 91.00' cone. A O (4"‘4') CM.  727.00°
. NO 1D,
i POWER
FND. 5/8 IR
. P
Y el | (o
9‘1 | (06s 0.2'w)
Nt / L )
; EDGE OF PAVEMENT 19
|lo
! A
|
. e )
—¢ — = _ ! .
(50° R/W)
SURVEY PREPARED FOR: _ o

DESCRIPTION: LOT 34, BLOCK C, SECTION 3 SUNNYLAND BEACH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 19, PAGE 1, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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Public Hearing

G.3. 3/20/2024

Subject:

James Rowan and Saralane Sengel requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a
principal structure in an RU-2-15 zoning classification. (24V00003) (Tax Account 2435723) (District 2)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a principal structure in an RU-2-15 (Medium Density Multiple-Family
Residential) zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

James Rowan and Saralane Sengel requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, as
follows: 1.) Section 62-1372(5)(c)(2), to permit a variance of 17.36 ft. from the required 20-ft. rear setback for
a principal structure; and 2.) Section 62-1372(5)(c)(1), 6.24 ft. from the required 25-ft. front setback for a
principal structure in an RU-2-15 (Medium Density Multiple-Family Residential) zoning classification. The
property is 0.83 acres, located on the south side of Arthur Ave, approx. 300 ft. east of N. Atlantic Ave. (201 &
203 Arthur Ave., Cocoa Beach)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
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' l Planning and Development Department

] 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ re\/a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024

DATE: February 27, 2024

DISTRICT 2

3. (24Vv00003) James Rowan and SaraJane Sengel requests variances of Chapter 62, Article
VI, Brevard County Code, as follows: 1.) Section 62-1372(5)(c)(2), to permit a variance of
17.36 ft. from the required 20-ft. rear setback for a primary structure; and 2.) Section 62-
1372(5)(c)(1), 6.24 ft. from the required 25-ft. front setback for a primary structure in an RU-2-
15 (Medium Density Multiple-Family Residential) zoning classification. This request represents
the applicants’ request to legitimize the existing principal structures to build an addition on the
southerly unit. The applicant states that the principal structures were built in 1957 by a
previous owner and were in this configuration when they purchased the property on October
27, 2017. The first request equates to an 87% deviation of what the code allows. The second
request equates to a 25% deviation of what the code allows. There is one variance to the
principal structure setback requirement in the immediate area. There is no code enforcement
action pending with the Brevard County Planning and Development Department. If the Board
approves the variances, it may want to limit its approval as depicted on the survey provided by
the applicant with a recertification date of 12/04/2023.
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VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the request due to a Code Enforcement action?

Yes. If Yes, indicate case number , and

name of contractor

No.

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means
that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property
under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds
for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may
be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable
return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney
for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

(1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the applicable zoning classification:

WO Ane. Spechol tonduhions oM ot applicakle
10 e, lawde  SnaueS @ bud %m%a ;

(ool %% Clpsdifaohon. (Porn puseS Dt
19577

(2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

AD |, e Cordohms endl CurumdonceS oo s
praeld from e, applucatS cchons.

(3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning
classification:

M. o wll wot wode chx,;}f&PéuuU
_tpnvLec:{S

(over)
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(4) That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under the provisions of this
chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant:

Tl 3. e addibor~ 7L,

I

o owdns, Qoo oI
AP TSSO/

dxwﬂd%

/MO&L b(/(_}.Qi L— (‘1‘57)

p

(5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of

the land, building or structure:

kﬂes

(6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and that such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to

the public welfare:

WS | g Voroue WU e ha/wm/ué;

I understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and that each of
these conditions have been discussed with me by the below-signed zoning representative. | am fully
aware that it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the aforementioned criteria.

Signature of applicant

Signature of planne} e A{;Z//M
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Public Hearing

G.A4. 3/20/2024

Subject:

Gary Lee Collar and Susan Collar Trust requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a
boat dock and moored watercraft at the dock in an EU zoning classification. (24V00004) (Tax Account
2609578) (District 4)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a boat dock and moored watercraft at the dock in an EU zoning
classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Gary Lee Collar and Susan Collar Trust requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, as
follows: 1.) Section 62-2118(d)(3), to permit a variance of 6.2 ft. over the 10.4 ft. projection permitted for a
boat dock and watercraft moored at the dock in an EU (Estate Use) zoning classification. The property is 1.08
acres, located on the east side of South Tropical Trail, approx. 2,735 ft. north of Tropical Island Lane. (9020 S.
Tropical Trail, Merritt Island)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
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' l Planning and Development Department

] 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ re\/a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024

DATE: February 27, 2024

DISTRICT 4

4. (24vV00004) Gary Lee Collar and Susan Collar requests variances of Chapter 62, Article
VI, Brevard County Code as follows, 1.) Section 62-2118(d)(3), to permit a variance of 6.2 ft.
over the 10.4-ft. maximum projection permitted for a boat dock and watercraft moored at the
dock in an EU (Estate Use) zoning classification. This request represents the applicants’
request to permit an existing dock and boat lift. The applicants state the property is unique in
that their property includes the manmade waterway and the waterway dead ends into their
property. They also state the variance would not impact any other property owner that has
access to the same manmade waterway. This request equates to a 60% deviation of what the
code allows. There are no variances to the dock projection requirements in the immediate
area. There is a code enforcement action (23CE-00415) pending with the Brevard County
Natural Resources Management Department for the following: fill is being brought onto this
property; a seawall is being extended into an existing canal; soils are eroding off the property
onto neighboring lots and into the canal; fill has been placed in the Surface Water Protection
Buffer (SWPB). If the Board approves the variance, it may want to limit its approval as
depicted on the survey provided by the applicant with a revision date of 01/03/2024.

31



LOCATION MAP

GARY LEE COLLAR & SUSAN COLLAR TRUST
2400004

1:24,000 or1inch = 2,000 feet
Buffer Distance: 200 feet

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 2/7/2024

Buffer

|:| Subject Property

32



ZONING MAP
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AERIAL MAP
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Planning and Development

revard e g A Room 114

Viera, Florida 32940

(321) 633-2070 Phone

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the variance request due to a Code Enforcement action: O Yes @ No

If yes, please indicate the case number and the name of the contractor:

Case Number:

Contractor:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in
unnecessary and undue hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in
this context and essentially means that without the requested variance, the applicant will have
no reasonable use of the subject property under existing development regulations. Personal
medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds for establishing undue hardship sufficient
to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may be considered only in instances
where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable return under the existing
land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall
find all of the following factors to exist:

8

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the applicable zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

The property owner purchased this property with "permits in place" for the construction of a
single-family home and customary accessory structures, such as a boat dock and lift. The boat dock
and lift were installed according to the drawings furnished by the previous property owner. After the
dock and lift were installed, it came to the attention of the builder and property owner that the boat lift
piers extends further into the manmade waterway than code allows by 6.2 feet.

The subject property is unique in that it contains within its boundary a manmade waterway that would
allow for a vessel to access the Banana River without projecting any piers or structures into the
Banana River. The manmade waterway dead ends at the subject property and any variance granted
would not impact any other property owner that has access to the same manmade waterway. The
variance also would not impact anyone from the public as the waterway crosses private property.
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2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Applicant Response:

The property owner purchased this property with "permits in place" for the construction of a single-family home and
customary accessory structures, such as a boat dock and lift. The boat dock and lift were installed according to the
drawings furnished by the previous property owner. After the dock and lift were installed, it came to the attention of the
builder and property owner that the boat lift piers extends further into the manmade waterway than code allows by 6.2
feet.

The property owner did not knowingly cause piers to be installed further into the waterway than code allows.

Additionally, the property contains a manmade waterway that was created prior to taking ownership of the property.
The subject property is at the dead end of this waterway and any variance would not impact other property owners or
the public.

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the identical zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

Granting the requested variance would allow for the property owner to utilize a dock and
boat lift on private property within a preexisting manmade waterway. All other property
owners with land that has frontage on or access to navigable waterways are permitted to
apply for an construct docks, piers, and boat lifts. Most properties along Tropical Trail
have docks, piers, and boat lifts.

Approval of this variance does not constitute any special privilege compared to what
other EU zoned properties are allowed.

4. That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under
the provisions of this chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on
the applicant.

Applicant Response:

Literal enforcement of the code would prohibit the property owner from maintaining a
usable boat lift on this unique manmade waterway located on private property. The
waterway in question provides a safe place to keep a vessel, away from the wind and
waves on the Banana River, and will not impact any other property owners or the public
since it is located on a dead end. Moving the boat lift is not a solution and will cause
further disruption of the waterway.

Literal enforcement of the code would constitute an unnecessary and undue hardship on
the property owner.

Page 2 of 3
Revised 10/01/21
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That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant Response:

The proposed variance is the minimum variance that allows for the existing dock and
boat lift to remain. Neither the dock nor the boat lift are oversized and they allow for a
vessel to enter and exit the manmade waterway safely and with the least impact to the
surrounding area.

It is reasonable that a property with frontage on the Banana River be allowed to have a
dock and boat lift that do not interfere with any other property owner or the general
public.

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this chapter and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Response:

The general intent of the code as it relates to residential docks and piers is to ensure that
the size and location of such will not be injurious to the area or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare. This dead end manmade waterway is not an easement nor intended
for public use or use of adjacent property owners. Allowing an increased projection of
piers into the waterway will not negatively impact any property owners in the area or the
general public.

| fully understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and
that each of these conditions have been discussed with me by a Planning and Development
representative. | am fully aware it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the
aforementioned criteria.

!

s Homan

Signature df Applicat

f{_b/‘[jﬁfy”

Signafure of Planner 4

Revised 10/01/21
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Public Hearing

G.5. 3/20/2024

Subject:
Ronald Robin requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for an accessory structure in
a PUD zoning classification. (24V00006) (Tax Account 2614560)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for an accessory structure in a PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoning
classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Ronald Robin requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, Section 62-1446(d)(7), to
permit a variance of 5.2 ft. from the 10-ft side (north) setback required for an accessory structure in a PUD
(Planned Unit Development) zoning classification. The property is 1 acre, located on the east side of Turtle
Mound Rd., approx. 1,190 ft. north of Turkey Point Dr. (4283 Turtle Mound Rd., Melbourne)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
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' l Planning and Development Department

f 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ reva rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024

DATE: February 27, 2024

DISTRICT 4

6. (24V00006) Ronald Robin requests a variance of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County
Code, Section 62-1446(d)(7), to permit a variance of 5.2 ft. from the 10-ft side (north) setback
required for an accessory structure in a PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoning
classification. This request represents the applicant’s request to legitimize an existing
accessory structure (garage) built without a building permit. The applicant states that the
accessory structure was placed on an existing asphalt pad that was on the parcel when he
purchased the parcel on March 29, 2023. A portion of the 10 foot wide Public Utilities and
Drainage Easement the accessory structure is located in was vacated by the Board of County
Commission on January 9, 2024, per Resolution 2024-004. This request equates to a 52%
deviation of what the code allows. There are no variances to the accessory setback
requirements in the immediate area. There was a code enforcement action (23CT-00279)
pending with the Brevard County Contractor Licensing Department for having an accessory
structure built without a building permit. The applicant has since applied for a building permit
for the accessory structure (23BC17204) which closed the code enforcement action. If the
Board approves the variance, it may want to limit its approval as depicted on the survey
provided by the applicant with a field date of 09/07/2023.
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VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the request due to a Code Enforcement action?

O Yes. If Yes, indicate case number , and

name of contractor

Q’ No.

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means
that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property
under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds
for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may
be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable
return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney
for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

(1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the applicable zoning classification:

The encroachment of the asphalt pad on the property was already present when the applicant bought
the property.

(2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

The applicant purchased the property in 2023. The asphault pad was already on the property

encroaching over the setback at that time. The owner solely placed a shed on the existing asphalt pad.

3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning
classification:

Granting the variance is not a special privilege to the owner as neighboring owners have built similar

structures within the setback requirements.

(over)



A

4 That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under the provisions of this
chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant:

Literal enforecement would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties such
as the right to use their property and to use the structure for its intended use. A denial would cause
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. The applicant would have to demolish the

asphait pad and shed, which would cause an undue hardship.

(5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building or structure:

The encroachment is 5.2 feet on the Northwest side. This variance is the minimum necessary to allow
reasonable use of the structure.

(6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and that such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare:

The asphalt pad and shed is an innocuous addition to the property and poses no foreseeable harm to
the public welfare.

| understand that all of the above conditions apply to the consideration of a variance and that each of
these conditions have been discussed with me by the below-signed zoning representative. | am fully
aware that it is my responsibility to prove complete compliance with the aforementioned criteria.

Signature of applicant

Signature of planner__- //éia

/Iﬁo(p/t/
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Public Hearing

G.6. 3/20/2024

Subject:

O’Kane Family Trust (Gwyn & Anne O’Kane) requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code,
for a boat dock and watercraft in an RU-1-13 zoning classification. (24V00005) (Tax Account 2519529) (District
2)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a boat dock and watercraft in an RU-1-13 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

O’Kane Family Trust (Gwyn & Anne O’Kane) requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code,
as follows: 1.) Section 62-2118(d)(2), to permit a variance of 7.5 ft. from the north 7.5-ft. side setback required
for a boat dock and watercraft; 2.) Section 62-2118(d)(2), to permit a variance of 7.5 ft. from the south 7.5-ft.
side setback required for a boat dock and watercraft; and 3.) 8 ft. over the 16-ft. projections (20% of canal
width) permitted for a boat dock and moored boat in an RU-1-13 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
classification. The property is 0.61 acres, located on the west side of Bay Shore Dr., approx. 550 ft. northwest
of West Point Dr. (1732 Bay Shore Dr., Cocoa Beach)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
powered by Legistar™ 49
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' l Planning and Development Department

] 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ re\/a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024

DATE: February 27, 2024

DISTRICT 2

5. (24Vv00005) O’Kane Family Trust (Gwyn and Anne O’Kane) requests variances of
Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code as follows, 1.) Section 62-2118(d)(2), to permit a
variance of 7.5 ft. from the required 7.5-ft. side (north) setback for a boat dock and watercraft;
2.) Section 62-2118(d)(2) to permit a variance of 7.5 ft. from the required 7.5-ft. side (south)
setback for a boat dock and watercraft; and 3.) Section 62-2118(d)(3), to permit a variance of 8
ft. over the 16-ft. maximum projection required for a boat dock and watercraft in an RU-1-13
(Single-Family Residential) zoning classification. This request represents the applicants’
request to construct new dock. The applicant states that the shape of their lot and the canal
limits the space a dock can be built in. The first request equates to an 100% deviation of what
the code allows. The second request equates to an 100% deviation of what the code allows.
The third request equates to an 50% deviation of what the code allows. There is one variance
approved for dock projection requirements and dock setback requirements in the immediate
area. There is no code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning &
Development Department. If the Board approves these variances, it may want to limit its
approval as depicted on the survey and provided by the applicant with a revision date of
01/30/2024.
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¥ Planning and Development

& ?} d 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
;}‘ revar Building A, Room 114
L Viera, Florida 32940

{321) 633-2070 Phone

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

Is the variance request due to a Code Enforcement action: Yes @ No
If yes, please indicate the case number and the name of the contractor:

Case Number:

Contractor Land and Sea Marine Construction

A variance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in
unnecessary and undue hardship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in
this context and essentially means that without the requested variance, the applicant will have
no reasonable use of the subject property under existing development regulations. Personal
medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds for establishing undue hardship sufficient
to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may be considered only in instances
where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable return under the existing
land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private attorney for assistance.

In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall
find all of the following factors to exist:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the applicable zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

There are just three homeowners who share this unique circular area along the East
Fork canal. Within this area, each of the three properties faces the challenge of limited
space when considering waterway access. The applicants are particularly affected due
to the extreme pie-shaped nature of their lot resulting in the least amount of space in the
canal. The variance 23V00010, along with subsequent additional dock and dredging,
have led to hardship. The applicants are now requesting a variance to address their
inability to launch their boat from a boat lift that was originally constructed and permitted
by the County 20 years ago. They are seeking a variance for both side setbacks and
projection limitations into the waterway.




9%

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Applicant Response:

The applicants purchased their home in 2002, with the existing seawall already in place.
In 2003, due to permitting limitations at that time, they applied for an elevator-style boat
lift. The construction of the lift and final permit inspection were completed by February
11, 2004. Since then, there have been no alterations to the seawall or boat lift in the past
two decades. Recently, neighboring property owners on both sides have constructed
seawalls and new boat lifts, enabling them to launch straight into the waterway. The
applicants are requesting a variance to rotate their boat dock's position so they can
enjoy similar ease of access as their neighbors.

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the identical zoning classification.

Applicant Response:

Applicants would like to be able to launch their boat and enjoy the waterway just as both
neighbors are now able to do. The applicants took great care to hire the same surveying
company used by their neighbors and the same marine contractor who built the seawall
and boat dock for the neighbor to the west. This was done to ensure that the design and
footprint of the proposed new boat dock would not interfere with the ability of either
neighbor to launch their boats.

4. That literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical zoning classification under
the provisions of this chapter and will constitute unnecessary and undue hardship on
the applicant.

Applicant Response:

Literal enforcement of the existing regulations would prevent the applicants from using
their boat and deprive them of rights previously enjoyed, which are now commonly
enjoyed by both neighbors on either side. Not granting this variance could also have a
negative impact on the resale value of their home.

Page 2 of 3
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5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant Response:

Yes, the variance requested is the minimum necessary to make it possible for the
applicants to use their boat once again.

6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this chapter and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Response:

Granting this variance would not only serve the applicants' needs but also contribute to
improved harmony in the waterway on the East Fork Canal. The applicants had hoped to
avoid the cost of reconfiguring their boat dock, which would exceed $25,000. However,
given the current circumstances, they have no other viable option to regain the ability to
use their boat.

| fully understand that all of the above condltlons apply to the consideration of a variance and
that each of these conditions have been discussed with me by a Planning and Development
representative. | am fully aware it is &sponsibility to prove complete compliance with the
aforementioned criteria.

Gwyn O'Kane

Signature of Applicant

Signattire of Plannér

Page 3 of 3
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From: Cynthia Lynn Keller

To: Champion, Kristen

Cc: Gwyn O"Kane

Subject: O"Kane Variance Application 24V00005
Date: Sunday, March 3, 2024 11:23:59 PM

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

This letter is in support of Variance Application 24V00005 by our neighbors, Gwyn and Anne O’Kane
of 1732 Bay Shore Drive in Cocoa Beach, to change their boat dock and lift. They are specifically
requesting a minimum variance for both side setbacks and projection limitations into the waterway.
We have reviewed the application as well as their current situation and proposed changes. Our
property has a direct line-of-sight down the East Fork of the Grand Canal to the O’Kane’s dock and
house, as well as partial views of their two adjacent neighbors’ properties. We do not believe their
proposed solution would negatively impact our water access or view. We have not talked with the
O’Kane’s adjacent neighbors, so we do not know if they have any concerns, but, in our opinion, the
proposal emphasizes fair and equitable waterway access for all three properties.

Briefly, the O’Kanes are unfortunately no longer able to use their boat lift to launch their boat
following recent water-access construction by their adjacent neighbors. We believe their application
meets the definition of “undue hardship” because they are not able to practically launch their boat
due to their pie-shaped lot with a limited waterfront property line of 38 feet. In addition to the
physical impracticality, they do not want to interfere with their neighbors’ structures. Of note, their
boat lift was permitted and installed over two decades ago.

The O’Kanes propose to build a 4-piling lift that will be rotated 90 degrees from the current
installation, which would have the bow of their boat at the seawall and the stern facing down the
canal toward our house. This would allow easy launching of their boat to enable safe navigation into
the Grand Canal. Critically, this new orientation would maintain adequate clearance for their
neighbors’ boats, and all three properties would then have similar waterway access. In our minds,
the O’Kanes have gone above and beyond in their efforts to satisfy and balance their needs with the
needs of their neighbors. They even hired the same surveyor that was used by their neighbors, and
they hired the same contractor that was used by the neighbor to the west to ensure full
compatibility. The survey they obtained shows their boat will fit within the projections of their
property lines without encroaching on their neighbors’ water access.

In summary, we believe that the O’Kanes have done their due diligence to ensure they will be able to
launch their boat easily and safely, while at the same time avoiding any conflicts with the neighbors’
structures. We therefore fully endorse the O’Kane’s proposed solution since it maintains fairness for
everyone’s use of this section of the canal while allowing them to again use their boat, and it will not
affect our water access. We ask for your approval of their application. Thank you so much for your
time and consideration.
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Scott and Lynn Keller
7 West Point Drive
Cocoa Beach, FL 32931
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Judith Greene
8 West Point Drive
Cocoa Beach, FL 32931
March 4, 2024
To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing to express my support for variance notice 24V00005.

Having observed the developments from the rear of my property, overlooking the East
Fork towards the O’Kane property, | have gained an understanding of the challenges
posed by the proximity of construction projects and boat lifts, particularly with just three
neighbors sharing this space.

After carefully reviewing the information and drawings regarding the variance request
for the O’Kane property, | am convinced that approving this variance is the most
sensible course of action for the Board.

Thank you for considering my input.

Best regards,

Judith Greene

61



From: TULSKIE. BARBARA

To: Champion, Kristen

Cc: Gwyn O"Kane

Subject: Variance Application 24V00005
Date: Friday, March 8, 2024 1:51:47 PM

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DONOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is sefe.

Hello
| felt compelled to write to you about the variance for the O’Kane family. | can’t attend the
meeting since my husband is getting a knee replacement that day, so this is the next best
thing.

We bought in the Snug Harbor neighborhood for the access to the water ways and
beaches. It is a lovely neighborhood with lots of great neighbors. The O’Kane’s are one of
our great neighbors. | do a lot of kayaking so | knew the previous condition of their “cove or
nook” in our canal. Theirs was the only boat there and even with it being the only boat it
was tight for them. With the addition of 2 more docks, it is not possible for them to enjoy
the aspect of our neighborhood that might even be the reason they bought here.

| am in agreement that they need to rotate their dock 90 degrees, which will enable them to
use their boat without any interference from the neighboring properties. Please approve
the variance. If you don’t approve the variance, you basically eliminated their ability to use
their boat. The O’Kane’s dock was the first one in that part of the canal. Since the other 2
docks were approved on either side, they restricted the O’Kane’s use of their dock. Even
with the approval, they have to spend a lot of money to rotate their dock. | see no reason
this should be turned down.

Thanks
Barb Cassidento
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Lilo Rowan

1800 Bayshore Drive
Cocoa Beach FL 32931
United States
(973) 452-3265 (Mobile)
(321) 613-2632 (Home)

Re: Variance Application 24V00005
Gwyn and Annie O’Kane, 1732 Bay Shore Drive, Cocoa Beach, FL. 32931

Dear Ms. Champion,

I am writing this letter to encourage the Board of Adjustment to grant approval for
this variance.

I have resided at 1800 Bay Shore Drive for over 11 years during which time I have
been fortunate enough to get to know most of my neighbors. We chat while
walking our dogs, invite each other to celebrations - college graduations, weddings,
birthdays and other such events. There were also boating excursions that many
neighbors participated in. The O’Kane’s in particular made a point of always inviting
me to join them on their boat with their family whenever they took their boat out.

During the summer of 2023, dredging related to seawall and boat lift construction
by their neighbors in the small cul-de-sac where they are located, made it
impossible for the O’Kane’s to safely launch their boat from their boat lift which was
built over 20 years ago with proper permitting and regulations then in effect. The
O’Kane'’s are exceptionally concerned about safety and not damaging any neighbor’s
property or seawall. They have not been able to launch their boat since last
summer.

Everyone residing on the canals in Snug Harbor should be able to safely launch
their vessels and enjoy the waterways. The O'Kane’s were able to launch their boat
for many years prior to last summer and should be able to do so in the future.

I strongly support approval of this variance for the O'Kane family.

Sincerely yours,
e
VAR (V)

Lilo Rowan
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llona Parker

5 West Point Drive

Cocoa Beach, FL, 32931
32(~783~ 7935

March 5%, 2024.
Subject: Support letter of Variance Application # 24V00005 O’Kane

Dear Mrs. Champion,

This letter is in support of Variance Application 24V00005 by our neighbors, Gwyn, and Anne O’Kane
of 1732 Bay Shore Drive in Cocoa Beach, to reconfigure their boat dock and lift.

This variance will enable safe navigation for all 3 properties involved in that part of the canal and | do
not see any forthcoming issues as it only affects these 3 properties and both neighbors have already
been enjoying their new sea walls and dock lifts.

I am endorsing their proposed solution as this will restore harmonious relationship among neighbors
and safe navigation as it’s compatibility with the collective interest of 2 other properties sharing this
section of the canal.

After reviewing the proposed variance drawings, | am confident that the board will have no objection
in granting their variance request so that the O’Kane’s will once again be able to enjoy/use their boat.

Sincerely,

llona Parker
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Public Hearing

G.7. 3/20/2024

Subject:

Kevin and Torri Downs requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a accessory
structures in an EU zoning classification. (23V00033) (Tax Account 2606220) (District 4)

Fiscal Impact:
None

Dept/Office:

Planning and Development

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing to consider a variance of Chapter 62,
Article VI, Brevard County Code, for a accessory structures in an EU (Estate Use) zoning classification.

Summary Explanation and Background:

Kevin and Torri Downs requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard County Code as follows, 1.) Section
62-1339(5)(b) to permit a variance to allow an accessory structure to be located forward of the front building
line of the principal structure; 2.) Section 62-1339(5)(b) to permit a variance to allow an accessory structure to
be located forward of the front building line of the principal structure; and 3.) Section 62-1339(5)(b), to permit
a variance of 5.2 ft. from the required 10-ft. side (south) setback for an accessory structure (tennis court) in an
EU (Estate Use) zoning classification. The property is 2.86 acres, located on the west side of South Tropical
Trail, approx. 700 ft. south of Pineda Causeway. (8505 S. Tropical Trail, Merritt Island)

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
None

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/12/2024
powered by Legistar™ 65
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' l Planning and Development Department

] 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 114

‘ re\/a rd Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Inter-Office Memo
TO: Board of Adjustment Members

FROM: Paul Body, Senior Planner

Thru: Jeffrey Ball, AICP, Planning & Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Variance Staff Comments for Wednesday, March 20, 2024

DATE: February 27, 2024

DISTRICT 4

7. (23v00033) Kevin and Torri Downs requests variances of Chapter 62, Article VI, Brevard
County Code as follows, 1.) Section 62-1339(5)(b) to permit a variance to allow an accessory
structure to be located forward of the front building line of the principal structure; 2.) Section
62-1339(5)(b) to permit a variance to allow an accessory structure to be located forward of the
front building line of the principal structure; and 3.) Section 62-1339(5)(b), to permit a variance
of 5.2 ft. from the required 10-ft. side (south) setback for an accessory structure (tennis court)
in an EU (Estate Use) zoning classification. This request represents the applicants’ request to
legitimize the existing accessory structures in order to build a RV carport which will be required
to meet setback requirements. The applicant states that the accessory structures were built by
a previous owner and were in this configuration when they purchased the property on
September 25, 2017. The third request equates to a 52% deviation of what the code allows.
There are no variances to the accessory setback requirements in the immediate area. There
is no code enforcement action pending with the Brevard County Planning and Development
Department. If the Board approves the variances, it may want to limit its approval as depicted
on the survey provided by the applicant with a survey date of 10/19/2023.
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LOCATION MAP

DOWNS, KEVIN W
23V00033

Buffer

|:| Subject Property

1:24,000 or1inch = 2,000 feet
Buffer Distance: 200 feet

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 1/2/2024
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ZONING MAP

DOWNS, KEVIN W
23V00033

1:4,800 or 1 inch = 400 feet

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 1/2/2024
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AERIAL MAP

DOWNS, KEVIN W
23V00033

1:2,400 or 1inch =200 feet
PHOTO YEAR: 2023

This map was compiled from recorded
documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
Commissioners does not assume responsibility
for errors or omissions hereon.

Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 1/2/2024
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RADIUS MAP

DOWNS, KEVIN W
23V00033
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Buffer Distance: 200 feet
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documents and does not reflect an actual
survey. The Brevard County Board of County
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Produced by BoCC - GIS Date: 1/2/2024
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VARIANCE HARDSHIP WORKSHEET

is the reauest due 1o a Code Enforcement action?

[ Yes. |f Yes. indicate case number . and

name of contractor
‘ No. )

|

|

Prerequisites to granting of variance:

I A vanance may be granted when it will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special

| conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary and undue
'argship. The term “undue hardship” has a specific legal definition in this context and essentially means

I that without the requested variance, the applicant will have no reasonable use of the subject property

| under existing development regulations. Personal medical reasons shall not be considered as grounds

for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify an applicant for a variance. Economic reasons may

be considered only in instances where a landowner cannot yield a reasonable use and/or reasonable

return under the existing land development regulations. You have the right to consult a private altorney

for assistance.

in order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall find all of
the following factors to exist:

(1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are not applicable to other lands,

structures or'bt.lildi'ngs in the applicable zoning classification: ”O m}, Qf'\f’u {,‘:"LL&@S
Gy _DUAlAngs ted @@ N0l progert) Wl

PHecied
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(3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the provisions of this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the identical zoning *
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4] That lteral enforcoment of the provisions of this chaplar would depnve the applicant of righls
commonly enjoyed by olher proporties in the identical zoniny classilication under the proviuions of this

chapter and will constiluto unnecessary and undue hardship on the apphcum@gj{’ hw

N4 (IH, S MediS_on ‘Q[e%}fj% prioy tu P (L
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15) That the variance granted is the minimum variance (hal will make possible the reaspnable use of
the land, building or structure: -

WV OWNOY OlAa( N omplian iy
QN dotun_peymits Gy OUINE PINEUS.

(6) That the granling of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapler and thal such use variance will not be injurious to the area involved or olherwise defrimental ic -
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Public oY endroment

| understand that all of the above condilions apply to the consideration of a vanance and that each of
‘hese conditions have been discussed wilh me by the below-signed zoning representative. | am fully
aware thal i is my responsibility lo prove complele compliance wilh the alorementioned criteria.

> PR

Signalture of applicant

Signature of planner
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